503186035 02/19/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3232652

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE NEWARK GROUP, INC.	02/17/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CREDIT SUISSE AG, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		
Street Address:	11 MADISON AVENUE		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10010		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6794018
Patent Number:	6378764
Patent Number:	6309334
Patent Number:	D433782
Patent Number:	D419744
Patent Number:	D419275
Patent Number:	5952062
Patent Number:	5735405
Patent Number:	5628451
Patent Number:	5601521

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net
Correspondent Name: IP RESEARCH PLUS, INC.
Address Line 1: 21 TADCASTER CIRCLE

Address Line 2: ATTN: PENELOPE J.A. AGODOA
Address Line 4: WALDORF, MARYLAND 20602

503186035 PATENT REEL: 035049 FRAME: 0360

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRS1-39958	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PENELOPE J.A. AGODOA	
SIGNATURE:	/pja/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2015	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=39958#page1.tif		
source=39958#page2.tif		
source=39958#page3.tif		
source=39958#page4.tif		
source=39958#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 035049 FRAME: 0361

EXECUTION VERSION

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

February 17, 2015

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, The Newark Group, Inc., a New Jersey corporation (the

"Grantor") with principal offices at 20 Jackson Drive, Cranford, NJ 07016, hereby grants to

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent, with principal

offices at Eleven Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10010 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security

interest in (i) all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the United States

patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached

hereto, in each case together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security

Agreement referred to below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising

on, prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition

regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the payment or performance, as the case may be,

in full of the Secured Obligations, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the

Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of May 1,

2013 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security

Agreement").

PATENT REEL: 035049 FRAME: 0362

[[3513696]]

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect

to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature pages follow]

PATENT REEL: 035049 FRAME: 0363 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first written above.

THE NEWARK GROUP, INC., Grantor

 $By_{\underline{\ }}$

Name: Graham Sayers Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents (TL)]

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Title:

Name: Title:

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

Schedule A

Patent	Registration Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Packaging article	6,794,018	11/04/2002	09/21/2004	11/04/2022
Tray for	6,378,764	10/05/1998	04/30/2002	10/05/2018
transporting				
products and				
method for its				
fabrication				
Divider for	6,309,334	04/08/1999	10/30/2001	04/08/2019
cardboard boxes				
Pallet	D433,782	01/11/2000	11/14/2000	01/11/2020
Paperboard pallet	D419,744	03/25/1999	01/25/2000	03/25/2019
Pallet	D419,275	03/14/1999	01/18/2000	03/14/2019
Laminate wrap	5,952,062	05/06/1997	09/14/1999	05/06/2017
Pile up tray for the	5,735,405	09/19/1986	04/07/1998	09/19/2016
transportation of				
products				
Corrugated paper	5,628,451	06/06/1995	05/13/1997	06/06/2015
container				
Method for	5,601,521	05/09/1995	02/11/1997	05/09/2015
manufacturing a				
divider for a				
cardboard box				

[[3513696]]

RECORDED: 02/19/2015

PATENT REEL: 035049 FRAME: 0366